## MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

## Resolution No. 49 (LS) As amended.

Introduced by:

David L.G. Shimizu R. J. Respicio <u>Judith Paulette Guthertz</u> Frank F. Blas, Jr. Edward J.B. Calvo James V. Espaldon Mark Forbes Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan A. R. Unpingco Ray Tenorio J. T. Won Pat

Relative to expressing sincere congratulations to Espreciosa Naputi San Nicolas and commending her for being honored as Grand Marshall of the Malojloj *San Isidro* Fiesta, 2006; and to thanking her for serving as a member of the *San Isidro* Parish Association and Guam Public School System.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Espreciosa Naputi San Nicolas, "Auntie Chai", was born September 5, 1948. She is the daughter of Pio Chargualaf (deceased) and Maria Sablan Naputi (deceased). Her seven (7) siblings are: Jose, Enrique, Ana, Mariquita, Lourdes, Anthony, and Doris (deceased). Auntie Chai married Simeon Taitague San Nicolas and their children and spouses are:
 Simon Patrick, Edwin John and Karen, Alan David, Cynthia Ann, Jessica and
 Michael, Jennifer and Vincent, Alvin Gerald and Dymphna, Cassandra and
 James, and Josephine and Paul; and

5 WHEREAS, Auntie Chai has thirty eight (38) grandchildren and six (6) 6 great grandchildren. She retired in September, 2005 from the Department of 7 Education after thirty-four (34) years as a Secretary/Clerk, Administrative 8 Assistant; and

9 WHEREAS, Auntie Chai has served many organizations in our 10 community. She served on the Inarajan Municipal Planning Council in 1988, 11 and was inducted into the Malojloj Christian Mothers and Parish Council in 12 1988. She served as Secretary and Vice President of the Malojloj Christian 13 Mothers, from 1988 to the present, and served as Chairperson for the Queen's 14 Committee for the Malojloj Fiesta; and

WHEREAS, Auntie Chai is also a techa, a Eucharistic Minister, a
member of the 6 a.m. Choir, and is actively involved as a Sacristan in Pastoral
Care; and

18 WHEREAS, Auntie Chai is a person who enjoys her family, enjoys 19 assisting in the church and the village, keeps up with her prayers and loves 20 traveling to visit relatives; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend Espreciosa Naputi San Nicolas on her service as Grand Marshall of the Malojloj *San Isidro* Fiesta, 2006, on the occasion of the 2007 *San Isidro* Fiesta, and also to express *I Liheslaturan Guahan's* Thank You and *si Yu'os ma'åse'* for her continuous involvement in community affairs in the Villages of Inarajan and Malojloj as
 well as her involvement in *San Isidro* church activities; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Espreciosa Naputi San Nicolas; to Father Kenneth Carriveau, *San Isidro* Pastor; to Mayor Franklin Taitague of Inarajan; to Luis Reyes, Superintendent of the Guam Public School System; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE $30^{TH}$ DAY OF APRIL 2007.

**RK FORBES RAY TENORIO Speaker** 

Senator and Secretary of the Legislature